

No. 12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
OF THE ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN *TOUSA* DEFENDANTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ANDREW M. LEBLANC
ATARA MILLER
GABRIELLE L. RUHA
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY
& McCLOY LLP
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10005
(212) 530-5000

JONATHAN D. HACKER
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
JHacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Certain *TOUSA* Defendants as
Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Litigants in Pending Cases Can Raise Arguments that Arise Upon Changes in the Law.....	5
II. This Court’s Decision in <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> Changed Existing Positive Law by Declaring Part of 28 U.S.C. § 157(b) Unconstitutional	7
III. Litigants in Pending Cases Should Be Allowed to Argue that a Bankruptcy Court Lacked Authority to Issue a Final Judgment Based on Stern	10
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>3V Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of TOUSA, Inc. (In re TOUSA, Inc.),</i> Case No. 10-62035-CIV-Moore (S.D. Fla.)	1
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy,</i> 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	5
<i>Bank of Neb. v. Rose (In re Rose),</i> 483 B.R. 540 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams,</i> 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	3
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts,</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	5, 13, 14
<i>Dev. Specialists, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP,</i> 462 B.R. 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>DSC Commc’ns Corp. v. Next Level Commc’ns,</i> 107 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin),</i> 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> <i>(In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.)</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 12
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Gibson v. Tucker (In re G&S Livestock Co.)</i> , 478 B.R. 906 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	14
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawknet, Ltd. v. Overseas Shipping Agencies</i> , 590 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Holzsager v. Valley Hosp.</i> , 646 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	6
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 422 B.R. 783 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009)	1
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 444 B.R. 613 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Indiana Bell Tel. Co., v. McCarty</i> , 362 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	5
<i>Krentz v. Robertson Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Marshall v. Stern (In re Marshall)</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 12
<i>Meoli v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> (<i>In re Teleservices Grp., Inc.</i>), 456 B.R. 318 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011)	10-11
<i>Messer v. Bentley Manhattan Inc.</i> (<i>In re Madison Bentley Assocs., LLC</i>), 474 B.R. 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	8, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Penson Fin. Servs. v. O’Connell</i> <i>(In re Arbco Capital Mgmt.)</i> , 479 B.R. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Ray v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 314 F.3d 482 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Retired Partners of Coudert Bros. Trust v.</i> <i>Baker & McKenzie LLP (In re Coudert Bros.</i> <i>LLP)</i> , No. 11-2785, 2011 WL 5593147 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2011)	10
<i>Sambo’s Rests., Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Schaff v. R.W. Claxton, Inc.</i> , 144 F.2d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1944)	6
<i>Sigma Micro Corp. v. Healthcentral.com</i> <i>(In re Healthcentral.com)</i> , 504 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , No. 12-1349, --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 4441926 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2013)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wolf v. Nayna Networks, Inc.</i> <i>(In re Prof'l Satellite and Commc'n LLC)</i> , No. 12cv70 L(MDD), 2012 WL 6012829 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2012)	10
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Article III, § 1	3
11 U.S.C. § 544	1, 12
11 U.S.C. § 548	1, 12
28 U.S.C. § 157	8, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	4, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	7, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C)	7-8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H)	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5)	15
